school districts are consolidated the consolidated board shall select one representative to represent the new district on the task force.

Approved March 28, 1978.

## CHAPTER 617-H.F.No.1767

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Anoka; fire department relief association benefits; amending Laws 1971, Chapter 184, Section 1, Subdivisions 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, as amended; and Section 2, Subdivision 2, as amended.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1971, Chapter 184, Section 1, Subdivision 2, as amended by Laws 1973, Chapter 283, Section 1, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. ANOKA, CITY OF; FIRE DEPARTMENT RELIEF ASSOCIATION; BENEFITS. The fire department relief association may provide for a service pension to a member of the Anoka fire department, who has completed a period or periods of service in the fire department equal to 20 years or more, and after he has arrived at the age of 50 years or more, such pension to be a lump sum service pension equal to  $\frac{$600 $800}{100}$  for each year of service up to the time of his retirement, and that in computation of such service pension benefits, any fraction of a year shall be prorated on a monthly basis.

Sec. 2. Laws 1971, Chapter 184, Section 1, Subdivision 3, as amended by Laws 1973, Chapter 283, Section 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. The fire department relief association may provide that when a member of the association dies then his surviving widow shall receive a lump sum death benefit payment equal to  $\frac{600}{8800}$  for each year of service up to the date of death, and that in computation of such death benefits, any fraction of a year shall be prorated on a monthly basis. In the event that he leaves no surviving widow, then his surviving dependent minor children shall receive the lump sum death payment hereunder. In the event he dies without a surviving widow or minor children, then no lump sum death benefits will be payable whatsoever.

Sec. 3. Laws 1971, Chapter 184, Section 1, Subdivision 4, as amended by Laws 1973, Chapter 283, Section 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. The fire department relief association may provide that when a member of the association becomes permanently disabled, as certified by two physicians designated by the association and the city manager, so that he cannot continue with his duties as a volunteer fireman firefighter of the city of Anoka, then he shall be paid a lump sum service pension equal to  $\frac{$600 $800}{100}$  for each year of service up to the date of his disability, and that in computation of such service pension benefits, any fraction of a year shall be

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Ch. 618

prorated on a montly basis.

Sec. 4. Laws 1971, Chapter 184, Section 1, Subdivision 5, as amended by Laws 1973, Chapter 283, Section 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. The fire department relief association may provide that when a member of the association becomes permanently disabled, as certified by two physicians designated by the association and the city manager, so that he cannot continue with his duties as a volunteer fireman firefighter for the city of Anoka, as a result of performing the duties pertaining to a volunteer fireman firefighter, then he shall be paid a lump sum service pension equal to \$600 \$800 a year for 20 years of service, or if the member has more than 20 years of service a lump sum equal to \$600 \$800 for each year of service up to the date of his disability shall be paid, and that in computation of such service pension, any fraction of a year shall be prorated on a monthly basis.

Sec. 5. Laws 1971, Chapter 184, Section 1, Subdivision 6, as amended by Laws 1973, Chapter 283, Section 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. The fire department relief association may provide that when a member of the association dies as a result of performing the duties pertaining to a volunteer fireman firefighter then his surviving widow shall receive a lump sum death benefit payment equal to  $\frac{600}{800}$  a year for 20 years of service, or if the member had more than 20 years of service a lump sum equal to  $\frac{600}{800}$  for each year of service up to the date of his death shall be paid. In the event he leaves no surviving widow, then his surviving minor children shall receive the lump sum death payment hereunder. In the event he dies without a surviving widow or minor children, then no lump sum death benefits will be payable whatsoever.

Sec. 6. Laws 1971, Chapter 184, Section 2, Subdivision 2, as amended by Laws 1973, Chapter 283, Section 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. A volunteer having performed service in the department when his position is eliminated and he does not become a full time fireman firefighter shall be paid a service pension equal to  $\frac{600}{800}$  for each year of service up to the date his position was eliminated, and that in computation of such service pension benefits, any fraction of a year shall be prorated on a monthly basis.

Sec. 7. This act is effective upon approval by the Anoka city council and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 28, 1978.

## CHAPTER 618-H.F.No.1773

An act relating to unemployment compensation; providing limited benefits to certain employees, and benefits for certain persons reaching mandatory retirement age; permitting the

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout